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AUSTRALIAN OLYMPIC FOUNDATION 
(FOUNDATION) OBJECTIVES
Concerns for the global economy in 2020 have increased 
following the outbreak of COVID 19. The AOF is well 
positioned though. It had a stellar year in 2019 which 
created a significant buffer. The AOF has also continued to 
build the Fund in line with its stated investment objectives 
and increased measures to protect the downside risk. Since 
inception the investment objectives of the Foundation 
have been, and remain, to protect and grow the capital 
base while providing sufficient income and liquidity to 
provide a base distribution to the AOC for its Olympic and 
other Teams, programs and expenses.

In view of the continued low yields on the 10-year bond 
rate a target return was introduced for the 2017 – 2020 
quadrennium of CPI plus 4.3% pa. If this target can be 
achieved, it should yield at least $25m plus CPI over the 
quadrennium. It is considered this target is achievable in the 
current investment environment based on the expected 
yield of the portfolio. The strategic asset allocation of the 
Foundation is being closely monitored with the challenging 
global market environment.

DISTRIBUTIONS AND  
PORTFOLIO RETURNS
Total cash distributions to the AOC over the 19 years 
since the Foundation received the $88.48m legacy from 
hosting the 2000 Olympic Games in Sydney reached 
$124m by December 31, 2019. Cash distributions paid 
to the AOC were $6.25m in 2019 ($6.25m in each of 
2017 and 2018).

Actual cash distributions to the AOC by quadrennium 
were as follows:

CASH DISTRIBUTIONS BY QUADRENNIUM

Over this same period the net assets of the Foundation, 
after distributions, have grown by $63.2m, from 
$109m at the commencement of 2001 to $171.4m 
at the commencement of 2020 (cf. $150.8m at the 
commencement of 2019).

The following graph shows the composite return for the 
Foundation since inception of 8.3% p.a. versus the historical 
target objective of a rolling 4-year CPI plus 10-year bond 
rate of 3.9% and the current quadrennium target of 6.0% 
(being 4.0% plus CPI of 2.0%)

JOHN COATES AC 
CHAIR 
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During the year the Board has been active with changes 
focused on improving fund performance and managing 
downside risk. Acting on advice from Mercer as Investment 
Consultant and the AOF Investment Advisory Committee, 
the following steps were taken:

 •  maintained cash holding targets in the strategic asset 
allocation at 10%;

 •  in addition, monitored cash held within the Fund 
managers’ investments bringing the total underlying 
cash holdings across the portfolio to 15.6%;

 •  invested a further $5m in a Kapstream cash enhanced 
fund to look for higher returns than those offered by 
term deposits albeit with some exposure to higher 
risk as the fund is exposed to returns on ‘A’ rated 
investment grade corporate bonds; 

 •  added two new Australian Equity Fund Managers to 
the portfolio to diversify risk – redeeming funds from 
long term holdings with Schroders and Maple Brown 
Abbott and reinvesting the funds in Northcape and 
Wilsons;

 •  in 2018 the AOF had committed $10m to invest in 
unlisted infrastructure fund (IFM Investment Australia) 
to broaden the holding of longer term assets. As this 
Fund has yet to call on the funds in the absence of 
suitable investment in Australia the AOF has moved 
its funds held in global infrastructure from Maple 
Brown to the Vanguard Global Infrastructure Index 
Fund which was performing more consistently; and

 •  redeemed in full its holdings in the value focused 
Maple-Brown Abbott Australia Plus Asia Trust whose 
performance had continued to underperform the 
market and reinvested the balance temporarily in the 
Vanguard Australian Shares High Yield Fund. After 
year end the Board continued to take steps to manage 
downside risk and redeemed in full the holdings in 
the Vanguard Australian Shares High Yield Fund of 
$11.5m and reinvested the balance in a managed 
volatility equities fund with Alliance Bernstein which 
actively seeks to reduce downside risk.

Given the elevated valuations in global equity markets, 
and continued uncertainty regarding the US elections, 
Coronavirus and global tensions in 2020 the AOF has 
maintained a portfolio that caters to downside protection 
during times of market stress:

 •  defensive assets through allocations to cash, real 
estate, infrastructure, and absolute return income 
products;

 •  avoidance of allocations to long dated bonds / lower 
grade credit at times of extremely low yields;

 •  avoidance of dedicated funds to higher risk assets 
such as emerging markets, hedge funds or private 
equity;

 •  well diversified by managers in terms of manager 
equity styles;

 • limited foreign exchange exposure;

 •  absence of gearing / highly geared funds or 
derivatives;

 • sufficient cash buffer for spending purposes;

 •  inclusion of defensive strategies like low volatility 
equities.

At year end the Foundation had invested with the 
following asset allocation:

 •  42.1% of its investments in managed funds in 
Australian equities; 

 • 18.6% in overseas equities; 

 • 21% in direct property; 

 •  8.7% in absolute return funds (including cash 
enhanced fund); and 

 • 9.6 % in cash.

The investments are spread across twelve managed funds:

 •  Australian equities with the established funds of 
Schroder Australian Equities (a growth investment 
style), Northcape Australian Equity Fund, Colonial 
First State Small Cap Fund and Wilson Australian 
Equity Fund;

 •  overseas equities through the Arrowstreet Global 
Equity Fund, (split into hedged and unhedged 
holdings), and Alliance Bernstein Global Equity Fund 
and Vanguard Global Listed Infrastructure Fund;

 •  direct property, Lend Lease (commercial) and 
Goodman Australia (industrial);

 •  absolute return through the Schroder Real Return 
Fund; and

 • cash enhanced fund through Kapstream.

To reduce foreign currency risk, the exposure in the 
Arrowstreet Global Equity Fund is split into hedged and 
unhedged holdings back to the Australian dollar. In the last 
quarter of 2017, the hedged percentage was reduced to 
25% (2016 - 32%) following reassessment of the outlook 
for the Australian dollar, given the increasingly negative 
carry versus US interest rates. This has been continued 
through 2018 and 2019 with actual hedge levels being 
maintained around 20-22%.

The Foundation remains a very long-term investor – 
intended to assist in financing the AOC’s activities over 
the indefinite future. The Foundation concentrates its 
investments in growth assets – property and equities, 
including international equities. Over time these assets 
are expected to provide stronger returns and growth than 
investments in bonds and cash at the current low yield 
levels and deliver substantial distributions.

REVIEW OF 2019
The year was marked by continuing volatility in the global 
equity markets as markets reacted to various global events. 
However, in contrast to 2018, the year delivered a very 
strong result as several of the factors that had weighed on 
markets moved towards a positive outcome. The easing 
of global trade tensions, reduction in interest rates in the 
US and Australia, continued economic strength in the 
USA and clarity on the direction of Brexit saw the markets 
grow with the US S&P 500 index increasing to record 
levels to 3,231 up from 2,532 at the start of the year. 

The performance of the AOF Fund to December 31, 
2019 is best illustrated by the following graph highlighting 
the outperformance in 2019.

Cash distributions received from the invested funds 
reached $7.6m in 2019 (2018- $7.5m).

Global Equity Markets returned 28.0% on an unhedged 
basis and 26.8% on a hedged basis in 2019 as the 
Australian dollar weakened over the year. The US S&P 
500 index increased by 31.5% in US dollars.

The Australian ASX 200 accumulation index returned 
23.4% in 2019 and the Australian All Ordinaries Index 
showed an increase of 24.1% in 2019. 
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investments. I acknowledge the counsel provided by 
Dr Harry Liem and the Mercer team in providing their 
ongoing advice to AOF Limited.

OUTLOOK FOR 2020
Equity markets in February and early March have 
declined sharply, driven by concerns about the spread of 
COVID-19 and its potential impact on the global economy 
and corporate earnings. While its long-term implications 
are uncertain, the global impact on supply chains, the 
travel and tourism sectors and confidence in general could 
be enough to tip key economies into recession. Central 
banks are responding with cuts to interest rates and 
governments are developing stimulus packages to ease 
the economic impact. While rate cuts at these already low 
yield levels are expected to have limited impact, a peak in 
the number of COVID-19 cases could be a catalyst for 
recovery. 

Market volatility is likely to remain in the short-term as the 
virus continues to evolve and efforts to control the virus 
further disrupt economic activity. Despite the disruptive 
short-term impact on the global economy, we still expect 
global economic growth to return to trend over 2020 and 
2021, albeit with higher downside risks than previously 
anticipated. 

As long-term investors, it is important to maintain 
discipline and focus on the longer-term time horizon and 
we expect 2020 to be another challenging year for the 
directors of AOF Limited and its advisers.

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
OF THE TRUSTEE’S
REPORT

The members of the Board of the 
Trustee present their report together 
with the financial statements of the 
Australian Olympic Foundation (‘the 
Foundation’) for the financial year ended 
31 December 2019.

The Foundation is a discretionary Trust constituted by 
a Deed of Settlement dated 16 February 1996 (‘the 
Trust Deed’) between Julius L. Patching as Settlor 
and the Australian Olympic Foundation Limited as 
Trustee (‘the Trustee’). The Trustee has the overall 
responsibility for the corporate governance of the 
Foundation, including its strategic direction, the 
review of plans established by the Foundation and the 
monitoring of performance against these plans. The 
Foundation is a company limited by guarantee. The 
Foundation’s registered office is located at Level 4, 
Museum of Contemporary Art, 140 George Street, 
Sydney, NSW 2000.

The Board of the Trustee comprises those persons 
being voting members of the Executive of the 
Australian Olympic Committee Incorporated (‘the 
Committee’), as prescribed by the Articles of 
Association of the Trustee. The Articles of Association 
further prescribe that a voting member of the 
Executive of the Committee on being deemed to be 
admitted to membership of the Trustee shall likewise 
be deemed to be appointed a Director of the Trustee.

GOVERNANCE
The Foundation was established on 16 February 1996 
by Trust Deed between Julius Lockington Patching as 
settlor on the one part and Australian Olympic Foundation 
Limited (AOF Limited) as Trustee. It was established to 
develop and protect the Olympic Movement in Australia in 
accordance with the Olympic Charter. The members and 
directors of the Trustee are the voting members of the 
Executive of the AOC from time to time. The AOC is the 
Primary Beneficiary pursuant to the Trust Deed and after 
3 April 2018, the sole beneficiary of the Foundation. 

On 3 April 2018. the Trust Deed of the Foundation was 
amended, including to:

(a) align the objectives of the Foundation with those of the 
AOC under its Constitution, as amended in 2015;

(b) limit total distributions during any four-year 
Distribution Period commencing with 2021 to four per 
cent per annum of the net asset value of the Foundation 
calculated as at the first day of each Distribution Period;

(c) require that any decision to distribute more than 4 per 
cent per annum will be subject to:

i. ratification by a Special Majority of the members of the 
Trustee (75% of those entitled to vote); and

ii. prior written consent of “the Required Majority of 
Guardians” (75% of those entitled to vote);

(d) provide that no guarantees and indemnities may be 
given or security provided without the consent of “the 
Required Majority of Guardians” if the potential liability 
exceeds the Maximum Sum as determined under the 
provisions of the Trust Deed;

(e) require that any further amendments to the Trust 
Deed will require the same 75% percentage ratification 
by the members of the Trustee and the same 75% 
percentage consent by the Guardians, again, in each case 
of those entitled to vote; and

(f) provide that in addition to the concurrence of the 
President of the IOC, for removal and appointment of a 
New Trustee:

i. the members and directors of the New Trustee must 
be the same members and directors as of the Resigning 
Trustee; and

ii. the Constitution of the New Trustee must contain the 
same provisions as the Constitution of the Resigning 
Trustee.

The Guardians are the Life Members of the Primary 
Beneficiary as appointed in accordance with its 
Constitution. 

There are currently 12 of them, namely: 

GEOFFREY HENKE AO
PHILLIP COLES AM
KEVAN GOSPER AO
JOHN COATES AC
JOHN DEVITT AM
SIR DONALD TRESCOWTHICK AC KBE
PETER MONTGOMERY AM
MICHAEL WENDEN AM MBE
HELEN BROWNLEE AM
RONALD HARVEY CVO AM
DOUG DONOGHUE AM
IAN CHESTERMAN AM

The Trust Deed was established with the AOC the Primary 
Beneficiary and with Nil General Beneficiaries. All of the 
members of the AOC, including National Federations, 
were excluded from the class of potential General 
Beneficiaries.

On 3 April 2018, pursuant to the terms of the amended 
Trust Deed, the Trustee of the Foundation irrevocably 
declared an extensive number of additional persons and 
bodies as being excluded. 

The result of these changes means the Foundation’s 
capital and ongoing distributions are secure and the AOC 
is able to fund its activities independent from Government 
and free of outside pressures of any kind.

The Directors of AOF Limited continue to receive advice 
from the AOF Investment Advisory Committee and the 
Foundation’s funds have been invested in accordance with 
the Investment Advisory Committee’s recommendations.

The independent members of the Investment Advisory 
Committee are Chairman Dr John Hewson, Paul 
Batchelor, Angus Douglas and Dr Helen Nugent and we 
very much appreciate their time, diligence and expertise.

Matt Allen, Craig Carracher and I represented AOF 
Limited on the Investment Advisory Committee with 
the Foundation administered during the year by Garry 
Wayling as Executive Director and to whom we are most 
appreciative for the many skills and diligence he brings to 
this role.

The Investment Advisory Committee continues to meet 
quarterly. It reviews the overall investment strategy 
annually and meets with each of the fund managers 
annually. 

The Directors of AOF Limited and the members of 
the Investment Advisory Committee continue to be 
assisted in their work by Mercer, one of the largest and 
most experienced investment consulting firms globally. 
Mercer monitors each of the managers overall portfolio 
on a continuous basis and provides quarterly reports 
on performance and developments to the Investment 
Advisory Committee, as well as drawing attention to any 
significant events affecting a manager or the Foundation’s 
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1   MEETINGS 
The number of meetings of the members of the Board of the Trustee held during the year ended 31 December 2019, 
and the number of meetings attended by each member were:

BOARD MEMBER BOARD MEETING AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE MEETING

INVESTMENT ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE MEETING

A B A B A B

M Allen 4 4 - - 3 4

M Arbib 2 4 3 3 - -

H Brownlee 4 4 - - - -

C Carracher 4 4 - - 4 4

M Carrolli 4 4 3 3 4 4

I Chesterman 4 4 3 3 - -

K Chiller 3 4 - - - -

J Coatesii 4 4 2 3 3 4

C Fettell 4 4 2 3 - -

E Halls 4 4 3 3 - -

S Hooker 4 4 - - - -

M Murphy 3 4 2 3 - -

J Tomkins 3 4 - - - -

A = Number of meetings attended
B = Number of meetings held during the time the Board Member held office during the period.

i  While not a member, the CEO of the Committee also attends Audit and Risk Committee and Investment Advisory 
Committee meetings;

ii While not a member, the Chair of the Foundation also attends Audit and Risk Committee meetings.
    

The Audit and Risk Committee comprises four members of 
the Board who collectively provide the mix of skills, experience 
and other qualities appropriate for this role. Members of the 
Audit and Risk Committee during the year were:

I CHESTERMAN, CHAIR
M ARBIB 
E HALLS
M MURPHY 

2   PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
During the financial year, the principal continuing activities 
of the Foundation were the development and protection 
of the Olympic Movement in Australia in accordance with 
the Olympic Charter including, in particular, contributing 
funding to the preparation and participation of the 
Australian Teams in the Olympic Games, Olympic Winter 
Games, Youth Olympic Games and Regional Games and 
the costs and expenses of the AOC. There have been 
no changes to the principal activities of the Foundation 
during the year.

3    OPERATING AND  
FINANCIAL REVIEW

Information on the operations and financial position of 
the Foundation is set out in the Chair’s Review at the 
beginning of this Annual Report.

4    SIGNIFICANT CHANGES  
IN THE STATE OF AFFAIRS

There have been no significant changes in the state of 
affairs of the Foundation during the year. 

5   DISTRIBUTIONS 
For the year ended 31 December 2019 distributions 
totalling $10,876,000 have been paid to the Australian 
Olympic Committee Inc. (2018: $7,321,000).

6   LIKELY DEVELOPMENTS 
Likely developments in the operations of the Foundation 
are set out in the Chair’s Review at the beginning of this 
Annual Report. 

7    EVENTS SUBSEQUENT  
TO REPORTING DATE

There are no significant matters, sufficiently advanced 
or at a level of certainty that would require disclosure, 
that have arisen since the end of the financial year, which 
significantly affect the operations of the Foundation, the 

results of those operations or the state of affairs of the 
Foundation in future financial years. 

8    ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
The Foundation’s operations are not subject to 
environmental regulations under Australian law. 

9    INDEMNIFICATION AND 
INSURANCE OF OFFICERS  
AND AUDITORS 

The Foundation has indemnified members of the Board 
of the Trustee against all losses or liabilities that may 
arise from their position as a member of the Board, 
except where the liability arises out of conduct involving 
a lack of good faith, criminal activity or a wilful breach of 
employment conditions or relevant Code of Conduct. 
Liability of the Foundation is limited to the maximum 
amount payable under the Directors’ and Officers’ Liability 
insurance Policy of the Foundation.

During the year, the Foundation has paid insurance 
premiums for cover in respect of Directors’ and Officers’ 
Liability Insurance. 

This Members of the Board of the Trustee’s Report is 
made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors at 
Sydney, NSW on 20 March 2020.

J D COATES AC
Chair
Australian Olympic Foundation 

I CHESTERMAN AM
Director
Australian Olympic Foundation

INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
The Investment Advisory Committee was established 
in 1996 to advise the Board and comprises members 
of the Board and others who are “independent” of the 
Committee and the Foundation and who serve in an 
honorary and non-managerial capacity only.

The members of the Investment Advisory Committee 
during the year were: 

J Hewson, Chair (independent)
P Batchelor (independent) 
C Carracher
J Coates
A Douglas (independent) 
H Nugent (independent) 
M Allen

The investment objectives of the Foundation are to 
protect and grow the capital base while providing sufficient 
income and liquidity to provide a base distribution to the 
Committee towards its known commitments.

Mercer Investment Consulting was appointed in 2000 
and reappointed in 2004, 2010 and 2017 to advise the 
Investment Advisory Committee on the Foundation’s 
investment strategy (i.e. the long term strategic split 
between asset classes) and the appointment and 
performance of Investment Fund Managers.

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
To assist in the execution of its responsibilities, the Board 
on 20 July 2001 established the Audit Committee 
(reconstituted as Audit and Risk Committee on 19 March 
2015). The primary objective of the Audit and Risk 
Committee is to assist the Board to fulfil its corporate 
governance and overseeing responsibilities relating to the 
financial reporting process, the system of internal control 
and management of financial risk, the audit process, and 
the process for monitoring compliance with laws and 
regulations, the IOC Code of Ethics and the Code of 
Conduct for the Board.

The Audit and Risk Committee’s role is to report 
to the Board and provide appropriate advice and 
recommendations on matters relevant to its Charter in 
order to facilitate decision making by the Board. The Audit 
and Risk Committee Charter is available on the website 
olympics.com.au.
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND  
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

2019 2018
NOTE  $’000  $’000

REVENUE FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Managed funds distributions 2.2 7,632 7,508

Changes in fair value of investments 3.3 15,074 (5,717)

Net gain / (loss) on sale of investments 3,036 (205)

Fee rebates 319 197

Interest 293 208

Settlement from Australian Olympic Committee Inc. 5,462 2,773

Total Revenue 31,816 4,764

EXPENSES
Fund manager fees 33 4

Investment strategy fees 115 103

Administration 256 280

Total Expenses 404 387

Net profit before income tax 31,412 4,377
Net income tax expense 2.3 - -

Profit after income tax expense for the year 31,412 4,377

Total comprehensive income for the year 31,412 4,377

STATEMENT OF DISTRIBUTION
Net profit 31,412 4,377

Transfer (to) / from capital reserve 4.1 (20,536) 2,944

Total available for distribution 10,876 7,321

Distribution payable / paid the Australian Olympic Committee 10,876 7,321

The above statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes.

2019 2018
NOTE  $’000  $’000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3.1 11,922 10,170

Trade and other receivables 3.2 5,952 1,548

Investments 3.3 158,223 140,254

Total current assets 176,097 151,972
Total assets 176,097 151,972

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3.4 4,682  1,093

Total current liabilities 4,682 1,093
Total liabilities 4,682 1,093
Net assets 171,415 150,879

EQUITY
Capital reserve 4.1 171,415  150,879

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the entity 171,415 150,879

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

1110



FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

2019 2018
NOTE  $’000  $’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from organisations 314 199

Payments to organisations (361) (500)

Interest received 285 160

Managed funds distributions received 7,623 7,560

Net cash from operating activities 3.1 7,861 7,419

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investments (50,425) (7,883)

Proceeds from sale of managed funds 50,566 11,775

Net cash from investing activities 141 3,892

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payment of distributions  4.1 (6,250) (6,250)

Net cash used in financing activities (6,250) (6,250)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 1,752 5,061
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 10,170 5,109

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 3.1 11,922 10,170

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

2019 2018
NOTE  $’000  $’000

Balance at beginning of year 150,879 153,823
Total comprehensive income for the year
Profit for the year after income tax 31,412 4,377

Total comprehensive income for the year 31,412 4,377

TRANSACTIONS WITH OWNERS, RECORDED DIRECTLY IN EQUITY
Income distribution payable/paid to the Australian Olympic Committee Inc. 4.1 (10,876) (7,321)

Total transactions with owners (10,876) (7,321)

Balance at end of year 171,415 150,879

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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The Foundation is still determining the financial impact of 
the above standard and a more detailed assessment will be 
made over the next 12 months. 

1.6   ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND 
ESTIMATES

The preparation of the financial statements requires 
management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the 
financial statements. Management continually evaluates its 
judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, 
contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management 
bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on 
historical experience and on other various factors, 
including expectations of future events, management 
believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The 
resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom 
equal the related actual results.

Information about judgements made in applying 
accounting policies that have the most significant effects 
on the amounts recognised in the financial statements 
and information about assumptions and estimation 
uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in 
material adjustment are included in the following notes:

•  Note 1.7 Fair Value Measurement

•  Note 1.8 Impairment

1.7   FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
A number of assets and liabilities included in the 
Foundation’s financial statements require measurement 
at, and/or disclosure of fair value. The fair value is based 
on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid 
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date; and 
assumes that the transaction will take place.

The fair value measurement of the Foundation’s financial 
and non-financial assets and liabilities utilises relevant 
market observable inputs. Inputs used in determining 
fair value measurements are categorised into different 
levels based on how observable the inputs used in the 
valuation technique utilised are (the ‘fair value hierarchy’). 
Classifications are reviewed each reporting date and 
transfers between levels are determined based on a 
reassessment of the lowest level input that is significant to 
the fair value measurement.

For recurring and non-recurring fair value measurements, 
external valuers may be used when internal expertise 
is either not available or when the valuation is deemed 
to be significant. External valuers are selected based 
on market knowledge and reputation. Where there is a 
significant change in fair value of an asset or liability from 
one period to another, an analysis is undertaken, which 

includes a verification of the major inputs applied in the 
latest valuation and a comparison, where applicable, with 
external sources of data.

ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

Fair Value Measurement Hierarchy 

The Foundation is required to classify all assets and 
liabilities, measured at fair value, using a three-level 
hierarchy, based on the lowest level of input that 
is significant to the entire fair value measurement, 
being:

•  Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for 
identical items (unadjusted); 

•  Level 2: Observable direct or indirect inputs other 
than Level 1 inputs; and 

•  Level 3: Unobservable inputs (i.e. not derived from 
market data). 

Considerable judgement is required to determine 
what is significant to fair value and therefore which 
category the asset or liability is placed in can be 
subjective.

The fair value of assets and liabilities classified 
as level 3 is determined using valuation models. 
These include discounted cash flow analysis or the 
use of observable inputs that require significant 
adjustments based on unobservable inputs. 

SECTION 1  
 BASIS OF PREPARATION
In preparing the 2019 financial statements, the 
Foundation has grouped notes into sections under five key 
categories: 

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION
2. RESULTS FOR THE YEAR
3.  BALANCE SHEET DISCLOSURES
4. EQUITY 
5. OTHER DISCLOSURES

Significant accounting policies specific to one note are 
included within that note and where possible, wording 
has been simplified to provide clearer commentary 
on the financial report of the Foundation. Accounting 
policies determined non-significant are not included in 
the financial statements. There have been no changes to 
the Foundation’s accounting policies that are no longer 
disclosed in the financial statements.

1.1   BASIS OF PREPARATION
The financial statements of the Foundation as at and for 
the year ended 31 December 2019 were authorised for 
issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of the 
Trustee on 20 March 2020. 

The financial statements are general purpose reduced 
disclosure requirements financial statements which fulfill 
the Board’s financial reporting requirements under the 
Trust Deed and: 

•  have been prepared in accordance with the requirements 
of Australian Accounting Standards Reduced Disclosure 
Requirements and other authoritative pronouncements 
of the Accounting Standards Board (“AASB”), and comply 
with other requirements of the law; 

•  are presented in Australian Dollars, being the 
Foundation’s functional currency;

•  adopt all new and revised Australian Accounting Standards 
and Interpretations issued by the AASB that are relevant 
to the operations of the Foundation and effective for 
reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. 
Refer to note 1.4 below for further details; 

•  the financial statements, except for cash flow 
information, have been prepared on an accrual basis and 
are based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, 
by the measurement at fair value of selected non-
current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities; and

•  have not early adopted any Australian Accounting 
Standards and Interpretations that have been issued 
or amended but not yet effective. Refer to note 1.5 for 
further details.

1.2   GOING CONCERN
The financial statements have been prepared on a 
going concern basis which contemplates continuity of 
normal business activities and realisation of assets and 
settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business. 
The Members of the Board of the Trustee are satisfied 
the Foundation is a going concern, as it incurred a total 
comprehensive profit $31,412,000 for the period, it has a 
net asset position of $171,415,000 and a cash balance of 
$11,922,000 as at 31 December 2019..

1.3   ROUNDING
The Foundation has rounded off amounts in these 
financial statements to the nearest thousand dollars 
($’000), except where indicated.

1.4    CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

In the year ended 31 December 2019, the Foundation 
has reviewed all new and revised Standards and 
Interpretations issued by the AASB that are relevant to its 
operations and effective for the annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2019. There were no 
material new standards impacting the Foundation that 
have been adopted from 1 January 2019.

1.5   NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 
AND INTERPRETATIONS 
NOT YET ADOPTED

There are a number of standards, amendments to 
standards and interpretations which have been issued by 
the AASB that are effective for future accounting periods 
that the Foundation has decided not to early adopt. The 
most significant of these are: 

•  AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements and 
AASB108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting 
Estimates and Errors (Amendment – definition of 
material); and

•  Revised Conceptual Framework for Reporting. 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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SECTION 3  
 BALANCE SHEET DISCLOSURES
This section focuses on the financial position of the 
Foundation, with disclosures including components of 
assets and liabilities.

3.1   CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
ACCOUNTING POLICY

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, 
deposits held at call with banks, other short-term 
highly liquid investments with original maturities 
of three months or less and are subject to an 
insignificant risk of changes in value, and bank 
overdrafts. 

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Cash at Bank 11,922 10,170
11,922 10,170

The above figures are reconciled to cash and cash 
equivalents at the end of the financial year as shown in the 
statement of cash flows.

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AFTER TAX  
TO NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit after income tax expense for year 31,412 4,377
Adjustments for
Transfer (to)/from reserves (20,536) 2,944
(Gains)/loss on realisation of units in 
managed funds 

(3,036) 205

Change in operating assets and liabilities
Trade and other receivables 38 (26)
Trade payables (17) (81)
Net cash from operating activities 7,861 7,419

3.2   TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
ACCOUNTING POLICY

Trade and other receivables are initially recognised 
at fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method, 
less any provision for impairment. Trade receivables 
are generally due for settlement within 10 to 
90 days and the Foundation does not hold any 
collateral as security. 

The Foundation applies the AASB 9 Financial 
Instruments simplified approach to measuring 
expected credit losses using a lifetime credit loss 
provision for trade receivables and contract assets. 
To measure expected credit losses on a collective 
basis, trade receivables and contract assets are 
grouped on similar credit risk and aging. The 
contract assets have similar risk characteristics to 
trade receivables for similar types of contracts. 

Expected loss rates are based on the Foundation’s 
historical credit losses adjusted for current and 
forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and 
the economic environment. 

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES - CURRENT
Income accrued 1,509 1,493
Settlement due from Australian 
Olympic Committee Inc.

4,366 -

Prepayments 68 52 
Other 9 3

5,952 1,548

As at 31 December 2019, the expected loss rate was 
nil resulting in a nil loss provision for trade receivables 
and contract assets. The total balance of $5,952,000 is 
current (less than 30 days outstanding).

1.8   IMPAIRMENT
NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS 
At each reporting date, the Foundation reviews the 
carrying amount of its non-financial assets to determine 
whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such 
indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is 
estimated. 

ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets
Other non-financial assets are reviewed for 
impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount 
may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is 
recognised for the amount by which the asset’s 
carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. 

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair 
value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The 
value-in use is the present value of the estimated 
future cash flows relating to the asset using a 
pre-tax discount rate specific to the asset or cash-
generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets 
that do not have independent cash flows are 
grouped together to form a cash-generating unit.

SECTION 2  
 REVENUE
This section focuses on the results and performance of 
the Foundation, with disclosures including segmental 
information, components of the operating profit and 
taxation. 

2.1   OPERATING SEGMENTS
INFORMATION ABOUT REPORTABLE SEGMENTS
The Foundation has identified its operating segments 
on the internal reports that are reviewed and used by 
the Board (chief operating decision makers) in assessing 
performance and determining the allocation of resources.

The Foundation currently operates one segment, that 
is to operate within Australia to develop and protect the 
Olympic Movement.

Unless otherwise stated, all amounts reported to the 
Board as the chief decision maker with respect to 
operations, are determined in accordance with AASB 8 
Operating Segments.

There have been no changes to the basis of segmentation 
or the measurement basis for the segment profit or loss 
during the year ended 31 December 2019.

2.2   REVENUE
The Foundation’s revenue consists mainly of revenues 
from managed fund distributions. 

The Foundation has no material contracts where the 
period between the transfer of promised goods or 
services to the customer and payment by the customer 
exceeds one year. As a consequence, the Foundation does 
not adjust any of the transaction prices for the time value 
of money.

ACCOUNTING POLICY

All income is brought to account as it becomes 
due and receivable. Amounts that have not been 
received at year end including distributions and 
interest are recorded in statement of financial 
position as receivable. 

Managed Fund Distributions
Distribution revenue is recognised when the 
Foundation’s right to receive the payment is 
established as advised by the Fund Managers.  

Interest    

Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrues 
using the effective interest method. This is a 
method of calculating the amortised cost of a 
financial asset and allocating the interest income 
over the relevant period using the effective 
interest rate, which is the rate that exactly 
discounts estimated future cash receipts through 
the expected life of the financial asset to the net 
carrying amount of the financial asset. 

Other Revenue
Other revenue is recognised when it is received or 
when the right to receive payment is established.

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

REVENUE
Managed funds distributions 7,632 7,508
Total revenue 7,632 7,508

2.3   INCOME TAX EXPENSE
Under current income tax legislation, the Foundation is 
not liable for income tax provided its taxable income is 
fully distributed. 
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In accordance with the Foundation’s Audit and Risk 
Committee Charter, it is believed that the non-audit 
services provided are in the nature of taxation compliance 
reviews and as such the existing knowledge of the 
statutory auditor brings insight and synergy to the 
Foundation without impacting the actual or perceived 
independence of the quality of the auditor’s ongoing 
assurance engagements. 

5.3   RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
The Trustee is a company limited by guarantee. The 
Articles of Association of the Trustee prescribe that the 
members of the Trustee shall be the voting members of 
the Executive of the Committee from time to time. The 
Articles of Association further prescribe that a voting 
member of the Executive of the Committee on being 
deemed to be admitted to membership of the Trustee 
shall likewise be deemed to be appointed a Director of the 
Trustee and that the President of the Committee presided 
as Chair of the Trustee. 

The Foundation 
No transactions have taken place during the year between 
the Foundation and the Trustee.

The Committee 
The Committee is the primary beneficiary of the 
Foundation. During the year a number of transactions 
have occurred between the Foundation and the 
Committee. As at balance date, the Foundation owed the 
Committee a total of $4,633,000 (2018: $1,071,000) 
including distribution income of $4,626,000 (2018: 
$1,071,000) to be paid, and the Committee owes the 
Foundation $4,366,000 (2018: nil).

5.4    FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  
AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Due to their short-term nature, the carrying amount of 
the current trade receivables, current payables and current 
borrowings is assumed to approximate their fair value. 
Loans and borrowings are recognised at their fair value of 
the consideration received, net of transaction costs. 

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Board monitors and manages the financial risk related 
to the operations of the Foundation. Exposure to a variety 
of financial risks, credit risk and interest rate risk arises in 
the normal course of the Foundation’s business. The risk 
management policies are designed to minimise potential 
adverse effect on the Foundation’s financial performance.

The Foundation holds the following financial instruments 
as at the reporting date:

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 11,922 10,170
Trade and other receivables 5,952 1,548
Investments 158,223 140,254

176,097 151,972

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 4,682  1,093

4,682 1,093

INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest 
rates will affect the Foundation’s income or the value 
of its holding in financial instruments. The Foundation’s 
objective is to manage and control market risk exposures 
within acceptable parameters while optimising returns. 

The table below sets out the interest rates applicable to 
financial instruments that are exposed to interest rate risk:

INTEREST 
BEARING

NON- 
INTEREST 
BEARING TOTAL

2019 2019 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 11,922 - 11,922
Trade and other receivables - 5,952 5,952
Investments - 158,223 158,223
Total financial assets 11,922 164,175 176,097

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables - 4,682 4,682
Total financial liabilities - 4,682 4,682

INTEREST 
BEARING

NON- 
INTEREST 
BEARING TOTAL

2018 2018 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 10,170 - 10,170
Trade and other receivable - 1,548 1,548
Investments - 140,254 140,254
Total financial assets 10,170 141,802 151,972

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables - 1,093 1,093
Total financial liabilities - 1,093 1,093

The Foundation receives interest on its cash deposits 
based on daily balances and at balance date was exposed 
to a weighted average variable rate of 0.73% – 2.34% 
(2018: 1.50% – 2.41%).

There is no interest payable on trade and other payables 
for the Foundation as at balance date.

3.3    INVESTMENTS
ACCOUNTING POLICY

All investments are initially recognised at cost, 
being the fair value of the consideration given and 
including acquisitions charges associated with the 
investment.

After initial recognition, investments are classified 
as financial assets at fair value through profit and 
loss and measured as such. Gains or losses are 
recognised in the statement of comprehensive 
income.

For investments that are actively traded 
in organised financial markets, fair value is 
determined by reference to valuations advised 
by fund managers on the statement of financial 
position to date. 

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

INVESTMENTS - CURRENT
Managed funds at the beginning  
of the financial year

140,254 150,069

Gain/(loss) on investments 15,074 (5,717)
Acquisition/(disposal)  
of investments

2,895 (4,098)

Managed funds at the end of the 
financial year

158,223 140,254

3.4    TRADE CREDITORS  
AND OTHER CREDITORS

ACCOUNTING POLICY

Trade and other payables represent the liabilities for 
goods and services received by the Foundation that 
remain unpaid at the end of the reporting period. 
The balance is recognised as a current liability 
with the amounts normally paid within 30 days of 
recognition of the liability.

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES - CURRENT
Amounts owing to the Australian Olympic 
Committee Inc. (refer to note 5.3)

4,633 1,071

Other payables 49  22
4,682 1,093

SECTION 4  
 EQUITY
This section focuses on the equity position of the 
Foundation, with disclosures including issued and paid up 
capital and reserves. 

4.1   CAPITAL RESERVE

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Retained profits at the beginning of 
the financial year

150,879 153,822

Profit after income tax expense for 
the year

31,412 4,377

Income distribution payable / paid to 
the Australian Olympic Committee Inc.

(10,876) (7,321)

Accumulated profit at the end  
of the financial year

171,415 150,879

SECTION 5  
 OTHER DISCLOSURES
This section focuses on other disclosures relevant to the 
financials of the Foundation including key management 
personnel and auditor information.

5.1    KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL 
DISCLOSURES 

The aggregate compensation made key management 
personnel of the Foundation is set out below: 

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Consulting fees 165 165
165 165

The Members of the Board serve on an honorary basis 
apart from the benefit of Directors’ and Officers’ Liability 
insurance. Consulting fees were paid to G Wayling for the 
provision of consulting services in his capacity as Executive 
Director of the Foundation.

5.2   REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS
During the financial year the following fees were paid 
or payable for services provided by Ernst & Young, the 
auditor of the Foundation.

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Audit of the financial statements 25 22
Other services in relation to the Foundation 
for taxation compliance review

11 11

36 33
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As detailed in Note 1.1 to the financial statements, this general purpose reduced disclosure financial report has been 
prepared for distribution to the members and the Board. 

The financial statements and notes have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards, the 
disclosure requirements of the law and the Trust Deed date 16 February 1996.

In the opinion of the Board of the Trustee, the financial statements as set out on pages 126 to 138 present fairly, in 
accordance with applicable accounting standards, the requirements of the law and the Trust Deed:

(a)  the result and cash flows of the Foundation for the year to 31 December 2019; and

(b)  give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 December 2019 and of the performance for the year 
ended on that date of the Foundation.

In the opinion of the Board of the Trustee, at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that 
the Foundation will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board at Sydney, NSW on 20 March 2020.

J D COATES AC
Chair
Australian Olympic Foundation 

I CHESTERMAN AM
Director
Australian Olympic Foundation 

CREDIT RISK
Credit risk represents the risk of financial loss to 
the Foundation if a counterparty of the financial 
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and 
arises principally from the Foundation’s receivables 
from investments. This in turn is influenced by the 
characteristics of each fund manager and the Foundation 
regularly assess the creditworthiness of its fund managers.

The Foundation’s maximum exposure to credit risk at the 
reporting date was: 

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 11,922 10,170
Trade and other receivables 5,952 1,548
Investments 158,223 140,254
Total financial assets 176,097 151,972

The credit quality is assessed and monitored as follows:

EQUIVALENT 
S&P RATING 1

INTERNALLY 
RATED - NO 

DEFAULT TOTAL

$’000 $’000 $’000
FINANCIAL ASSETS
As at 30 June 2019
Cash and cash 
equivalents

11,922 - 11,922

Trade and other 
receivables

5,952 - 5,952

Investments 158,223 - 158,223
Total financial assets 176,097 - 176,097

As at 30 June 2018
Cash and cash 
equivalents

10,170 - 10,170

Trade and other 
receivables

1,548 - 1,548

Investments 140,254 - 140,254
Total financial assets 151,972 - 151,972

MANAGED FUNDS PRICE RISK
The Foundation’s exposure to managed funds price risk 
relates primarily to the Foundation’s investment portfolio. 
The risk is managed by the Foundation’s Investment 
Advisory Committee and investment consultant Mercer 
Investment Consulting who provide advice on the 
appropriate mix of investments. The members of the 
Foundation’s Investment Advisory Committee are shown 
in the Members of the Board of Trustees Report.

The Foundation’s maximum exposure to managed funds 
price risk at the reporting date was: 

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Investments 158,223 140,254
Total financial assets 158,223 140,254

5.5    COMMITMENTS AND 
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

The Foundation has entered into an agreement to invest 
$10m with an Australian unlisted infrastructure fund (‘the 
Fund’). At 31 December 2019, the Fund has not made a 
call on the Foundation as they have yet to enter into firm 
funding arrangement for any new infrastructure projects 
that would require the funds to be invested. The Fund 
usually issues a call on investors with a three-month 
notice period before the Foundation would be required to 
fund the investment. 

The Foundation has provided Westpac Banking 
Corporation (‘Westpac’) with a Guarantee and Indemnity 
dated 20 September 2001 in respect of all liabilities and 
obligations of the Committee under a foreign exchange 
facility. As at balance date, a forward exchange contract for 
USD$1,234,000 with a 20 December 2020 delivery was 
in place with the Committee. 

The Foundation has provided a Guarantee and Indemnity 
dated 22 November 2019 to Westpac in respect of 
all liabilities and obligations of the Committee under a 
$11,000,000 (2018: $6,000,000) Cash Advance Facility, 
$1,000,000 Overdraft Facility and $1,000,000 Corporate 
Card Facility, reducing to $250,000 on 31 October 2020 
(2018: $250,000). These facilities expire 31 May 2021.

5.6    EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE 
END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR

There are no significant matters sufficiently advanced or 
at a level of certainty that would require disclosure, that 
have arisen since the end of the financial year, which 
significantly affect the operations of the Foundation, the 
results of those operations or the state of affairs of the 
Foundation in future financial years.

STATEMENT BY THE BOARD
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of this financial report. 

 
As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 
judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud 

or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence 
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

 
• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control.  

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by the trustees.  
 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the trustees use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Foundation to 
cease to continue as a going concern.  

 
• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 
 
 
 
 
Ernst & Young 
Sydney 
20 March 2020 
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Australian Olympic 
Foundation 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial report of Australian Olympic Foundation (the Foundation), which comprises 
the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019, the statement of comprehensive income, 
statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes to the 
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the chairman’s review. 

In our opinion the accompanying financial report presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Foundation as at 31 December 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for 
the year then ended in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure 
Requirements and financial reporting requirements of the Trust Deed. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Report section of our report. We are independent of the Foundation in accordance with the ethical 
requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We 
have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

Responsibilities of the Trustees for the Financial Report 

The trustees of the Foundation are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements and 
financial reporting requirements of the Trust Deed and for such internal control as the trustees 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report that is free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial report, the trustees are responsible for assessing the Foundation’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the trustees either intend to liquidate the Foundation or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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In our opinion the accompanying financial report presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Foundation as at 31 December 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for 
the year then ended in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure 
Requirements and financial reporting requirements of the Trust Deed. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Report section of our report. We are independent of the Foundation in accordance with the ethical 
requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We 
have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

Responsibilities of the Trustees for the Financial Report 

The trustees of the Foundation are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements and 
financial reporting requirements of the Trust Deed and for such internal control as the trustees 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report that is free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial report, the trustees are responsible for assessing the Foundation’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the trustees either intend to liquidate the Foundation or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

22

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

23



AUSTRALIAN OLYMPIC 
COMMITTEE INCORPORATED

Level 4, Museum of Contemporary Art
140 George Street, Sydney, NSW 2000
P: +61 2 9247 2000

olympics.com.au


